sales process and the Group’s assessment of how this experience will develop in the future. This assessment takes into consideration relevant
industry and population studies, published research materials, input from the Group’s lead reinsurer and management’s own experience.

Property prices

The value of a property at the date of valuation is calculated by taking the latest valuation for that property and indexing this value using the
Nationwide quarterly index for the property’s region.

Voluntary redemptions

Assumptions for future voluntary redemption levels are based on the Group’s recent analyses and external benchmarking, and the assumed
redemption rate for policies in their first year is 0.6% (31 Dec 2014: 0.6%; 30 Jun 2015: 0.6%).

Sensitivity analysis
Changes to unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give rise to significant changes in the fair value of the assets. The Group
has estimated the impact on profit for the period in changes to these inputs as follows.

 Loans secured by mortgages valuation assumptions

Net increase/(decrease) in profit before tax (£m)

Maintenance
expenses

+10%
Mortality

-5%

Property
prices

-10%

Voluntary
redemptions

-10%

31 December 2015 (4.4) 17.0 (29.5) 15.6

31 December 2014 (0.7) 3.3 (5.6) 3.2

30 June 2015 (4.1) 15.3 (26.1) 14.3

The sensitivity factors are applied via actuarial models. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with other assumptions
remaining constant. In reality such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be
noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and larger or smaller impacts cannot be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity factors take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any
actual market movement occurs.